No.6/46/2021-EO(SM-I) Government of India Secretariat of the Appointments Committee of the Cabinet Ministry of Personnel, Public Grievances and Pensions Department of Personnel and Training

New Delhi, the 09th November, 2021

Reference Ministry of Home Affairs OM No. I-21018/02/2017-IPS.III dated 29.10.2021.

2. The Appointments Committee of the Cabinet has approved the proposal of the Ministry of Home Affairs for appointment of **Shri Atul Karwal**, **IPS (GJ: 88)** presently working as Director, SVP NPA in Level-16 of the pay matrix to the post of **Director General**, **NDRF** by temporarily upgrading the post of Director General, NDRF to the level of DG on personal basis for a period of two years from the date of joining the post or till further orders, whichever is earlier.

(**Nidhi Srivastava**) Deputy Secretary to the Government of India Tel: 2309 2187

Ministry of Home Affairs (Shri Ajay K. Bhalla, Secretary) New Delhi

Copy to: -

- 1. PMO (Shri Hrisheekesh Arvind Modak, Deputy Secretary), South Block, New Delhi.
- 2. PS to Home Minister/ PS to MOS (PP).
- 3. Cabinet Secretariat (Shri Amandeep Garg, Joint Secretary), New Delhi.
- 4. Ministry of Home Affairs (Shri Rakesh Kumar Singh, Joint Secretary Police-I) with respect to their above referred OM.
- 5. Officer concerned.
- 6. PSO to Secretary (P) / PPS to EO / PS to Deputy Secretary (MM)
- 7. Sr. Technical Director, NIC, DOPT
- 8. Guard file.

(Nidhi Srivastava) Deputy Secretary to the Government of India